Public Document Pack
Mark Saccoccio
Town Clerk
01525 631920
info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk

1 October 2021

To: Members of the Personnel Sub Committee (Councillors A Dodwell, D Bowater,
K Cursons, R Goodchild, S Jones and D Scott)
(Copies to all Town Councillors for information)

NOTICE OF MEETING
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Personnel Sub Committee to be
held on Monday, 11 October 2021 commencing at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber,
The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton Buzzard LU7
THIS MEETING MAY
1HD.
BE RECORDED *

M Saccoccio
Town Clerk
Please do not attend this meeting if:
 You, anyone you live with or anyone in your support bubble has tested
positive for Covid-19 or has symptoms of Covid-19.
 You have been advised to self-isolate by NHS Test and Trace, the NHS pp
or for any other reason.
 You are within the required quarantine period having returned to the UK
from a non-exempt country.

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of the
Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the meeting.
Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to the Town
Clerk.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(i) Under the Localism Act 2011 (sections 26-37 and Schedule 4) and in
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are required to
declare any interests which are not currently entered in the Member’s
Register of Interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of it.
(ii) Should any Member have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item on

Council Chamber, The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton Buzzard LU7 1HD

PERSONNEL SUB COMMITTEE

Monday, 11 October 2021

the agenda, the Member may not participate in consideration of that item
unless a Dispensation has first been requested (in writing) and granted by
the Council (see Dispensation Procedure).
3.

QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 MINUTES PER PERSON; MAXIMUM 15
MINUTES)
To receive questions and statements from members of the public in respect of
any item of business included in the agenda, as provided for in Standing Order
No.s 3(f) and 3(g).
Members of the public are very welcome to attend the meeting but are
sked to note that attendance numbers must be limited to mitigate for
Covid-19 risks. Please contact us to advise if you wish to attend before
4pm on the day of the meeting. Written representations may also be
submitted before 4pm on the day of the meeting.

4.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4)
(a) To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee
meeting held on 5 July 2021 (attached) in accordance with Standing Order
12.
(b) To receive information updates on matters arising from the previous
meeting (if appropriate).

5.

HUMAN RESOURCES ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 5 - 8)
To receive and note the first annual report of the current service level
agreement with Luton Borough Council for Human Resources support
(attached).

6.

POLICY REVIEW (Pages 9 - 18)
To receive proposed amendments to the Council’s Social Media Procedure
(attached with changes in blue) and to consider recommending approval to
Policy & Finance Committee.

7.

FLEXIBLE WORKING (Pages 19 - 28)
To receive and consider a report and draft policy/procedure in respect of
flexible working (attached).

8.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
The Sub-Committee may consider it appropriate to consider the following
resolution should they consider that any discussion would be prejudicial to the
public interests: that, under the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act

PERSONNEL SUB COMMITTEE

Monday, 11 October 2021

1960, the public be excluded on the grounds of the confidential nature of the
business about to be transacted which involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information. The public and press to withdraw from the meeting during
consideration of detailed discussion regarding:
9.

SICKNESS ABSENCE REPORT (Pages 29 - 32)
To receive and note an annual report in respect of employee sickness absence
(attached).

10.

2021 APPRAISALS UPDATE
To receive a verbal update in respect of 2021 employee performance
appraisals.

11.

STAFFING MATTERS (Pages 33 - 44)
To receive and consider a number of reports and recommendations in respect
of staffing.

* Phones and other equipment may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from this meeting by an individual Council member,
officer or member of the public. No part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves to go into
exempt session. The use of images or recordings arising from this is not within the Council’s control.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL
MINUTES OF PERSONNEL SUB COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 5 JULY 2021 AT 7.30 PM

67/PR

Present: Councillors

D Bowater
K Cursons (Vice-Chair)
R Goodchild
S Jones

Also in attendance:

S Sandiford, Head of Democratic and Central
Services

Members of the public:
Members of the press

0
0

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR 2021-22
It was proposed and seconded that Councillor A Dodwell be appointed Chair
for the municipal year 2021-22. There were no further nominations.
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor A Dodwell as Chair of the Personnel
Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2021-22.

68/PR

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2021-2022
It was proposed and seconded that Councillor K Cursons be appointed Vice
Chair for the municipal year 2021-22. There were no further nominations.
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor K Cursons as Vice Chair of the
Personnel Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2021-22.
Councillor Cursons took the Chair.

69/PR

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors D Scott and A
Dodwell.

70/PR

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Cllrs Bowater and Goodchild declared that they were a part of and receiving
a pension from the Local Government Pension Scheme. This was a personal
interest but would not impact decisions made in respect of the Town
Council’s statement of pension discretions or flexible retirement policy.

71/PR

QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 minutes per person; maximum 15
minutes)

Page 1

Page 22

Personnel Sub Committee Meeting

Monday, 5 July 2021

No members of the public were present.
72/PR

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
(a)
The minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee meeting held on 23
March 2021 were received.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee meeting
held on 23 March 2021 be approved be approved as a correct record
and were signed accordingly.
(b)
59/PR – it was noted that recruitment had been successful for the two
Market related posts. 65/PR – it was noted that recruitment had been
successful for the Administration Officer (Bookings) role. 60/PR – it was
noted that the Town Clerk’s appraisal had been undertaken by Councillors
Owen, Jones and Cursons.

73/PR

STATEMENT OF PENSION DISCRETIONS & FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT
POLICY
The Sub-Committee received a report in respect of the Council’s statement of
pension discretions, adopted in 2014 and reviewed without change in 2017.
The statement had been mapped onto a new template with support from
advisors at the Bedfordshire Pension Fund. Wording for new discretions had
been developed, some minor amendments to others were proposed and the
wording of several discretions was proposed to be updated to more
accurately reflect the Council’s position. Following advice, an accompanying
statement on employee contributions and a flexible retirement policy had
been developed. All documentation had been reviewed by both Bedfordshire
Pension Fund and Luton Borough Council as the Town Council’s retained
Human Resources support provider. The proposed new documents did not
represent any significant change in the Council’s approach since 2014. An
informal workshop had taken place on 2 July in order to provide an
opportunity for detailed questions.
RESOLVED:
(i)
To note the report.
(ii)
To note that all documents would require review again in three
years’ time.
RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Finance Committee:
(a)
To recommend to Council approval of the revised Town Council
Statement of Pension Discretions, including the policy on determining
the rate of employee contributions.
(b)
To recommend to Council approval of the Flexible Retirement
Policy.

Page 2

Page 23

Personnel Sub Committee Meeting

74/PR

Monday, 5 July 2021

POLICY REVIEW
The Council received a covering report and proposed minor amendments to
the Town Council’s Sickness Absence Procedure.
It was also proposed to adopt a new Equality in Employment Procedure
which would replace the outdated Equal Opportunities Policy and Disability
Discrimination Statement.
RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Finance Committee:
(a)
To recommend to Council approval of the minor amendments to
the current Sickness Absence Procedure.
(b)
To recommend to Council approval of the Equality in
Employment Procedure, which will replace the outdated Equal
Opportunities Policy and Disability Discrimination Statement.

75/PR

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED that, under the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act
1960, the public be excluded on the grounds of the confidential nature
of the business about to be transacted which involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information. The public and press to withdraw
from the meeting during consideration of detailed discussion regarding
staffing matters.

76/PR

STAFFING MATTERS
A brief verbal update was given in respect of staffing matters including one
maternity leave and one internal promotion. It was noted that following the
Town Clerk’s appraisal, appraisals for Heads of Service were now underway
and would be followed by appraisals for all other members of staff.
The Sub-Committee expressed its thanks and appreciation to all staff for their
work throughout the pandemic period, which it recognised had been
challenging and had necessitated some significant changes in working
practices.

The meeting closed at 7.48 pm.
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 5 JULY 2021.

Chair

11 OCTOBER 2021

Page 3

Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4

Agenda Item 5

Personnel Sub-Committee
Date: 11th October 2021
Title: Human Resource Service – Annual Report (Apr ’21 – present)
Purpose of the Report:

To summarise progress in accordance with the
Human Resource Service delivered by Luton
Borough Council. This is the first report under
the new Service Level Agreement (01.04.21 –
31.03.24).

Contact Officer: Sarah Sandiford: Head of Democratic & Central Services
& Deputy Town Clerk

Corporate Objective/s

Implications:
Financial
Human Resources

LLTC Three Year Plan – Aim 1 (to consolidate
processes and procedures, ensuring operational
efficiency and a structure which will underpin future
service delivery by the Town Council).

√

Operational/Service
delivery
Risk/Health and Safety

1.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1.1

To consider and note the report.

2.

BACKGROUND

2.1

Luton Borough Council have been providing Human Resources support,
advice and guidance to Leighton Linslade Town Council since 1st April
2014 when both parties entered into their first service level agreement.

Page 5

1

This agreement has been renewed for a fourth time with Luton Borough
Council continuing to provide this service up to 31st March 2024.
Under the terms of the Agreement an annual monitoring report is to be
prepared for presentation to Personnel Sub Committee. This is the first
report in accordance with the current agreement..
2.2

The provision of the HR service gives managers within Leighton Linslade
Town Council access to experienced and qualified HR practitioners who
offer advice and guidance in all employment matters and procedures. In
addition the Service extends to Councillors and the Mayor for all matters
associated with Town Council employment.

2.3

The HR Service offers telephone and email access as well as
[...]
 of the Report:

To ask for committee consideration of a
draft Flexible Working Policy.

Contact Officer:

Mark Saccoccio, Town Clerk
Sarah Sandiford, Deputy Town Clerk

Corporate Objective/s

LLTC Five Year Plan – Aim 1 (to consolidate
processes and procedures, ensuring operational
efficiency and a structure which will underpin future
service delivery by the Town Council).

Implications:
Financial
Human Resources
Operational/Service
delivery

No
No
Yes

Risk/Health and Safety

Yes

Legal

Yes

Environmental

Yes

Requests will need to ensure
no detrimental impact on
service delivery/operations
Display screen/workspace
assessments needed
The Flexible Working
Regulations 2014
Potential to reduce journeys to
work

1.

RECOMMENDATION

1.1

To recommend to Policy and Finance Committee approval of a draft
Flexible Working Policy (attached).

2.

BACKGROUND

2.1

Employees have a legal right to request flexible working in accordance with The
Flexible Working Regulations 2014. Employers have a legal obligation to
consider any requests for flexible working formally.

Page 19

2.2

Types of flexible working could include job sharing, less than full time hours,
compressed hours, annualised hours, staggered hours, flexi working, working
from home or phased retirement.

2.3

The Town Council Employee Handbook references this at 4.4:
You are entitled to request flexible working conditions in respect of the current
statutory provisions.
You should initially approach your Manager with your written request. If
management are able to agree your request you will receive a Change of
Particulars to your employment contract.
There is no automatic entitlement for your request to be approved and we retain
the right to deny an application based upon the operational needs of the
business. Any agreed change will be a permanent change.

2.4

The Town Council already operates a flexi time system which applies to many
roles and for which a Flexi Time Procedure exists (last reviewed and approved
[...]
ible working arrangements and it is felt that now is the time to adopt a
clear Flexible Working Policy to underpin the existing procedures and provide
clarity to both employees and managers alike.

3.8

The attached draft policy is based on that adopted by Luton Borough Council,
the Town Council’s Human Resources support provider. The document clearly
sets out the expectations for all parties in respect of requests for flexible
working.

3.9

It is recognised that requests for flexible working should not result in additional
and unbudgeted costs for the Council. With desktop computers having been
purchased in 2019 and with three years’ warranty left, there is no intention to
replace these in the short term. Home working would be dependent on
availability of the appropriate technology to enable the specific role to be
undertaken.

3.10

Consideration of any flexible working requests will take into account not only
the specific tasks attributable to the role in question but also any wider
implications in terms of service area or whole team operations and
communications.

3.11

In the medium term, it is likely that as computers need replacing, they will be
replaced with laptops to help facilitate more flexible working arrangements.

4.

CONCLUSIONS

4.1

Like all employers, the Town Council has a legal obligation to consider flexible
working requests. Establishing a clear policy will provide a framework for both
employees and managers in considering flexible working requests.

4.2

Existing policies and procedures (Flexi time, Home Working Protocol) will
continue to apply until and after any Flexible Working Policy is approved by
Council.

End.

Page 21
Page 3 of 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22

FLEXIBLE WORKING POLICY
OCTOBER 2021
1.0

Introduction and purpose

1.1

Here at Leighton-Linslade Town Council we want to support employees who
want to work flexibly wherever we can.

1.2

When considering a request for flexible working, we will do our best t

Minutes of the meeting

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL
MINUTES OF PERSONNEL SUB COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2021 AT 7.30 PM

77/PR

Present: Councillors

A Dodwell (Chair)
D Bowater
S Jones
D Scott

Also in attendance:

M Saccoccio, Town Clerk
S Sandiford, Deputy Town Clerk
V Cannon, Head of Cultural and Economic
Services

Members of the public:
Members of the press

0
0

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors K Cursons and R
Goodchild.

78/PR

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations were made and no dispensations were requested.

79/PR

QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 minutes per person; maximum 15
minutes)
No members of the public were present.

80/PR

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee meeting held on 5 July 2021 were
received.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee meeting
held on 5 July 2021 be approved as a correct record and were signed
accordingly.
The Sub-Committee noted that all policies recommended for approval at that
meeting had subsequently been endorsed by Policy and Finance Committee
and by Council.

Page 25

Personnel Sub Committee Meeting

81/PR

Monday, 11 October 2021

HUMAN RESOURCES ANNUAL REPORT
The Sub-Committee received the first annual report of the current service
level agreement with Luton Borough Council for Human Resources and
Occupational Health support.
RESOLVED to note the report.

82/PR

POLICY REVIEW
The Sub-Committee received and considered the proposed amendments to
the Council’s Social Media Procedure, which reflected measures introduced
following the social media audit earlier in the year.
RESOLVED to recommend to Policy & Finance approval of the
proposed amendments to the Council’s Social Media Procedure.

83/PR

FLEXIBLE WORKING
The Sub-Committee received a report and draft policy/procedure in respect
of flexible working. Employees already had a legal right to request
consideration of flexible working and there were examples of temporary
amendments to working hours, compressed hours and different start/finish
times for some members of staff. Each request was and would continue to be
considered on its own merits.
The proposed policy provided a clearer framework for both employees and
managers and was based on that adopted by Luton Borough Council.
RESOLVED to recommend to Policy & Finance approval of the draft
Flexible Working Policy.

84/PR

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
The Sub-Committee considered that any further discussion regarding staffing
matters would be prejudicial to the public interests.
RESOLVED that, under the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act
1960, the public be excluded on the grounds of the confidential nature
of the business about to be transacted which involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information. The public and press to withdraw
from the meeting during consideration of detailed discussion regarding
staffing matters.

85/PR

SICKNESS ABSENCE REPORT
The Sub-Committee received the annual report in respect of employee
sickness absence for the period 1 July 2020 – 30 June 2021. Covid related
absence was not recorded. Sickness absence was significantly lower for the

Page 26

Personnel Sub Committee Meeting

Monday, 11 October 2021

year than previously, possibly reflecting the periods of isolation in lockdown.
Since 1 July 2021, there had been two absences due to Covid-19 and it was
anticipated that sickness absence was likely to increase now that most Covid
restrictions had been lifted (as predicted nationally).
RESOLVED to note the report.
86/PR

2021 APPRAISALS UPDATE
The Sub-Committee received a verbal update in respect of 2021 employee
performance appraisals. Appraisals were largely complete for senior
management and for the Cultural & Economic and Central & Democratic
Services teams. There were no concerns to draw to the Sub-Committee’s
attention.
RESOLVED to note the report.

87/PR

STAFFING MATTERS
The Sub-Committee received and considered a number of reports with
recommendations in respect of staffing.
A report was given in respect of Central and Democratic Services and an
identified need to alleviate pressures on the Head of Service. Approval was
sought to undertake further scoping work on a part time role to focus on
governance and compliance as well as providing additional resource to
support democratic services functions.
RESOLVED to endorse that officers undertake further scoping work on
the potential for a new part-time role in the Central Services team, with
more detailed proposals to be brought back to the Sub-Committee in
January 2022.
RESOLVED to note the intention to include budget provision in the
Central Salaries budget line for this growth item in the draft revenue
budget for 2022-23 (subject to Council approval in January 2022).
A report was given in respect of Cultural and Economic Services and a
similar identified need to alleviate pressures on the Head of Service.
Approval was sought to create an additional support officer role which could
be funded within the existing salaries budget.
RESOLVED to endorse the creation of a new job post of Cultural and
Economic Support Officer on a substantive contract for up to 20 hours
per week (subject to evaluation).
RESOLVED to endorse that the post be evaluated by Luton Borough
Council in its capacity as the retained Human Resources consultant to
ensure the salary is representative of the job description.

Page 27

Personnel Sub Committee Meeting

Monday, 11 October 2021

V Cannon and S Sandiford left the meeting at 2005 hours.
The Town Clerk presented a report regarding a recent job re-evaluation in
respect of deputising for the Responsible Finance Officer role. This was a
requirement of Standing Orders (S.O. 16) which had been identified by the
Standing Orders Task and Finish group earlier in the year (Minute reference
16/SO). This was now incorporated in the Deputy Town Clerk job description
which had been re-evaluated by Luton Borough Council as the HR provider.
RESOLVED to endorse the re-evaluated post of Deputy Town Clerk to
be effective from 1st April 2022.

The meeting closed at 8.12 pm.
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2021.

Chair

10 JANUARY 2022

Page 28

